

## Tuguegarao City

## OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 34 Series of 2020

## "AN ORDER LIMITING THE PERIOD OF OPERATION OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET (DON DOMINGO), TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER, AND ALL TALIPAPA'S IN TUGUEGARAO CITY" FROM 5AM TO 2PM"

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the *Local Government Code of 1991*, "states that the Local Government Units are authorized to exercise powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of general welfare;"

WHEREAS, in response to the growing concern over the outbreak of COVID-19, President Rodrigo R. Duterte through Proclamation No. 922, declared the Philippines under State of Public Health Emergency;

WHEREAS, the Office of the President through the Executive Secretary issued a Memorandum on March 16, 2020 entitled: Community Quarantine over the entire Luzon and further Guidelines for the Management of the Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) situation, which directed all Local Government Units (LGUs) to adopt, coordinate and implement the guidelines on the imposition of Stringent Social Distancing Measures over the entire Luzon effective 12 AM of 17 March 2020 and expiring on 12 AM of 13 April 2020;

WHEREAS, a STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY has been declared in Tuguegarao City by virtue of Executive Order No. 15-2020, City Resolution No. 97-08-2020 and CDDRMC Resolution No. 02-2020;

WHEREAS, the allowed travel of one (1) member per household to access basic necessities must strictly adhere to our containment and social distancing measures.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo) and Tuguegarao City Commercial Center. The Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo) and Tuguegarao City Commercial Center shall operate ONLY FROM 5 O'CLOCK TO 10 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

All market vendors therein are hereby prohibited to open their stalls and sell products within the restricted time.

All wholesale and retail establishments around the vicinity of the Tuguegarao City Central Public Market (Don Domingo) are likewise prohibited to operate within the restricted time.

**Section 2.** *Talipapa*. All *talipapa's* in Tuguegarao City shall operate ONLY FROM 3 O'CLOCK IN THE AFTERNOON TO 6 O'CLOCK IN THE EVENING.

**Section 3.** *Violation.* Any person violating this provisions of this Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent provisions of law.

**Section 4**. *Enforcement / Implementation*. This Order shall be implemented by the Office of the Market Administrator, Tuguegarao City Police Force, Public Safety and Security Office, and Punong Barangays and Barangay Tanods in their respective jurisdictions.

**Section 5.** *Repealing Clause.* All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

Section 6. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect on MARCH 26, 2020 (THURSDAY).

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this  $23^{\rm rd}$  day of March in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO